

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CAMPBELL COLLINS
Counsel of Record
Homeschool
6219 Oakclaire Dr
Austin, TX 78735

GABRIELLA LOVINS
Homeschool
6219 Oakclaire Dr
Austin, TX 78735

12/16/2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The history of the 14th Amendment does not support race-based benefits.....	9
A. The Freedmen's Bureau Acts were not race-based.....	10
B. Historical laws that benefit minorities do so in a race-neutral way.	11
C. Race-based laws harming minorities were unconstitutional.....	15
II. Based on the factors analyzed in <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , this Court should overrule <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i>	17
A. The error in <i>Grutter</i> is egregiously wrong.....	18
B. <i>Grutter's</i> reasoning is weak and	

inconsistent.....18

C. *Grutter* is unworkable in practice...20

D. *Grutter* is disruptive to other areas of law.....22

E. *Grutter* has generated no legitimate concrete reliance interests.....22

III. UNC’s affirmative-action policy fails strict scrutiny.....24

A. Race-based policies must be held to strict scrutiny.....25

B. The states that have ended affirmative action demonstrate that race-neutral policies result in equal diversity.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 95-96 (1986).....	25
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	17, 26
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2619 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1485 (2019)	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 394 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools,</i>	
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	24
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott,</i>	
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	18
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes,</i>	
427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	24
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i>	
505 U.S. 13 (1992).....	24
<i>Parlmore v. Sidoti,</i>	
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i>	
<i>No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	9, 19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i>	
517 U.S. 899, 909-10 (1996).....	21
<i>Smith v. Allwright,</i>	
321 U.S. 649 (1944)	25
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i>	
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	25
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz,</i>	
449 U.S. 178 (1980).....	25

CODES, RULES, & STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) and §2101(e).....	8
Act of July 14, 1870. Sec. 3.....	17
Act of Jul. 28, 1866, ch. 299, 14 Stat. 332.....	17
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 299, 14 Stat. 337.....	14
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 308, 14 Stat. 343.....	12
Act of May 21, 1862, ch. 83, 12 Stat. 407.....	16
Freedmen’s Bureau Act of 1865, ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507, 507.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gómez, U.S. Public Continues to View Grades, Test Scores as Top Factors in College Admissions, Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 26, 2022), pewrsr.ch/3MB2vVa.....</i>	24
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 36A.....	27
Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	8
Section 601 of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §2000d).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Institutional Research and Reporting, Annual
Reports: FirstTime Freshman Analysis,

University of Oklahoma, https://www.ou.edu/irr/data-center/annual-reports .	
.....	27
Rappaport, <i>The Colorblind Constitution</i> , 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 71 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Senator Morrill, CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess, 1507 (1866).....	12
Michigan Law, 2023 Class Profile, https://www.law.umich.edu/prospectivestudents/Pages/classstatistics.aspx	28
UNC.Pet.App.....	<i>passim</i>
UNC.JA.....	<i>passim</i>
